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83,825 Recipients

Number of children receiving 
benefits from the organization’s 
charitable efforts and activities.

58 Community Events

Including over 4,000 hours of 
education for children aboard 
the Collab-Lab.

11,048 Discovered

Number of families and children 
that found a child care provider 
through Findchildcarenow.org.

4,896 Trained

Teachers, directors, and assistant 
directors received 822,591 
professional development 
training hours in 2023.



Elsie Samuels Award Winner

Given in honor of the late Elsie Samuels. 
This endowed scholarship was made 
possible by the Samuels Family 
Foundation, thanks to the support of 
Dr. Bobbi and the late Vic Samuels.

Congratulations to Necole Griffin, owner 
and director of Lael Childcare Academy, 
the 2023 recipient of the Collaborative for 
Children’s annual Elsie Samuels Early 
Childhood Educator Excellence Award. 
The award honors an area teacher who 
works with children 0-5 years of age, 
exhibiting an exemplary commitment to 
educating a diverse population of young 
learners. The scholarship was presented 
by Dr. Melanie Johnson, President and 
CEO of Collaborative for Children, and 
Dr. Bobbi Samuels, whose mother-in-law 
is the award’s namesake. The Samuels 
Family Foundation funds the scholarship.

From left to right:
Dr. Melanie Johnson, 
Necole Griffin, and 
Dr. Bobbi Samuels



2023 Financials

Program services:
        Provider Engagement
        Community Engagement
        Family Engagement

$3,430,410
$1,829,150
$920,957

        Total Expenses $7,919,161

$3,430,410
$1,829,150
$920,957

$7,919,161

EXPENSES: WITHOUT DONOR 
RESTRICTIONS

Statement of Activities for the year ended December 31, 2023

REVENUE: WITHOUT DONOR 
RESTRICTIONS

WITH DONOR 
RESTRICTIONS TOTAL

Contributions:
        Government grants
        United Way
        Other - financial
        Other - nonfinancial
Special Event
Direct donor benefit costs of special event 
Change in interest in assets of Greater Houston          
        Community Foundation 
Interest Income
Other Income

$3,835,386
$327,361

$282,704
$(35,978)

$65,733
$50,347

        Total Revenue

Net assets released from restrictions:
        Program Expenditures
        Expiration of time
        Capital Expenditures

$4,525,553

$5,649,930
$150,000
$472,228

        Total $10,797,711

$3,114,839
$64,512

$5,085,861
$327,361

$282,704
$(35,978)

$68,877
$65,733
$50,347

$9,024,256

$9,024,256

$3,114,839
$64,512

$1,250,475

$68,877

$4,498,703

$(5,649,930)
$(150,000)
$(472,228)

$(1,773,455)

WITH DONOR 
RESTRICTIONS TOTAL

        Total Program Services

Management and general
Fundraising

$6,180,517

$1,247,642
$491,002

$6,180,517

$1,247,642
$491,002

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS: $2,878,550 $1,105,095

Net assets, beginning of year
Net assets, end of year

$877,086
$3,755,636

$4,344,434
$5,449,522

($1,773,455)

$3,467,348
$1,693,893



Our 2023 Donors

$1,000,000 - $3,000,000
Anonymous 

$250,000 - $500,000
Anonymous 
Greater Houston Community
  Foundation
Samuels Family Foundation
The Brown Foundation, Inc.

$50,000 -$149,000
CenterPoint Energy
Dominican Sisters of Houston
Enterprise Mobility
Kean Family Foundation
LISC
PNC Foundation

$15,000 - $49,999  
David and Jean Wiley
  Foundation
FORVIS Houston Foundation
Herman H. Fleishman
  Foundation
Jennifer and David Strauss
Rose and C. Boone Schwartzel
Wells Fargo & Co.

$10,000 - $14,999
Enbridge Energy Company
April and Robert Eschweiler
Ann and Stephen Kaufman
Debra Saldaña Sharp and 
  Edward Sharp
Anna and Charlie Schwartzel

$5,000 - $9,999
Ana and Richie Baskharone
Lelia and Lee Beckelman
Oni Blair and Chris Hensman 
Callon Petroleum
Chevron
Comcast
Community Health Choice
Michol and Mike Ecklund
Dr. Allison Falender and 
  Leonid Rubinstein
Janet Horton
L'Sheryl D. Hudson
Husch Blackwell LLP
JPMorgan Chase Foundation
Hollie Kleitz- Continuum Pacific 
  Real Estate
Kathryn and George Martinez
Barbara Sklar and 
  Suzanne McCarthy
Nancy Powell Moore
Robert R. and Kay M. Onstead 
  Foundation
Tiffany and Darron Roland
Stephanie Rudd
Farida and Nasruddin Rupani
Dr. Barbara Samuels
Jamie and Cole Sanders
Scurlock Foundation
SHELL USA INC
Katy and Sandy Shurin
The Butcher Fund
The Tapeats Fund

$2,500 - $4,999
Kirsten and Rob Galtney
Khambrel R. Marshall
Mostafa Family Charitable 
  Lead Trust
Nancy and Alan Shelby
Kaitlin and Charles Yardley

Thank you to these donors 
for partnering with us to 
ensure that Houston-area 
children receive high-quality 
early education.

$500 - $2,499
Anonymous 
AAMA
Eric Alfuth - Caymont Ventures
Amegy Bank
AVANCE-Houston, Inc.
Margie and Nick Bacile
Dreanna and Ted Belden
Ryla Bouchier
Bryan Brown
Rachael Cahan
Patricia and Larry Campagna
Louise and Park Carter
Kristal and Dwayne Casey
John Clark, MD
Julie A. Cohn
Rachel Cruz and Todd Auwarter
Ivy Kids Early Learning Center
Audrey Fersten and
  Bradley Sabloff
Dr. Reagan Flowers, HCC 
  Trustee, District IV
Mary and Robert Frappier
Robert Giles
Heather and Sean Golden
Kathleen and Marty Goossen
Graham Holdings Company
Margaret and Alan Hill
Kathleen Huggins
Tracy and Ken Janda
Dr. Melanie Johnson
Tama Klosek
Rachel Kramer
Bethany and Kelly Layne
Anne Lewis and David Morris
Laura and Charles Litton
Kaylen and Ross MacDonald
E. Carol Mayes
Gina DeBottis Metts



Our 2023 Donors

$100 - $249
Annie Johnson Benifield
Wyn Bomar
Caroline Brown
Richard Cantu
Patricia Carter
Sandra Cherry
Jan Cohen
Comvest Partners
David De Leon
Kareen Farmer
Zachary S. Fenton
Randi Fiedler
Marcella Foreman
Marlen Garrison
Jonathan Godfrey
Liz Green
Lindsay Gregory
Jennifer Grigsby
Hardy family in honor of 
  Dr. Robert F. Austin
Kat Hastings
Laura Henderson
Michael Lange
Britt Langford
Harriet C. Latimer
Anne Meyn
Catherine O'Connell
Valerie Parker
Nicole and Christopher Pena
Hanne Rickert
Alice Rohrman
Nicole Brende Schmidt
Emily Schott
Elizabeth Shuler
Terri Siegel
Katherine Slater
Kimberly Slaughter
Susan Strauss
Allison (Al) Thomas
Christina Triantaphyllis
United Way of Southwestern  
  Pennsylvania
Sasha Vaikhman
Michelle and Rishi Varma
Lauren Walker
Jennifer Weston

$1 - $99
Amazon Smile
Dr. Robert Fleming Austin, M. D.
Mary Katharine Bacon
Summer Bartlett-Moore
Rod and Renee' Branch
Velma Coleman (Aunt Velma)
Matthew Dockendorf
Facebook
Cheryl Fong
Sally-Kate Humphries
Kroger Food Stores
Lucinda Matthews
Kirsten Robbins
Diana Schmitt
Amanda Strauss
United Way of Greater Cleveland

$250 - $499
Janet Aigner
William Butcher
Mary Kay Casey
Ann Elvin
Kristina Fenske
Ann Guerra
Ann Hamilton
Kelly Beth Hapgood
Ola Oyinsan Hixon
Katie Huehlefeld
Peggie Kohnert
Meghan Leggett
Martiel Luther
Carol Olson
Riverway Business Services
Dr. Carl Schmulen
Beatty Watts

$500 - $2,499 (cont.)
Ginni and Richard Mithoff
Tanner and Cara Moran
Jeff Nash
Marcia and Michael Nichols
Nicole Longnecker and
  David Pesikoff
Louise Wiggins Rios
Regina Rogers
James Roman
Cathryn and Doug Selman
Stefani Shapiro
Erin and Jacob Slosburg
Jessica and Josh Solera
Howard T. Tellepsen
The Arch & Stella Rowan
  Foundation, Inc.
The Honorable Nancy Atlas
  and Scott Atlas
The McClellan Family Fund 
Amy and Jair Vasquez
Sonya Vial
Gretchen Watkins
Cynthia Wolff

Collaborative for Children appreciates 
all donations and makes every effort 
to acknowledge them correctly.

Please excuse any errors or omissions 
and contact us at 713.600.1175 with 
any corrections.



2200 Post Oak Blvd, Suite 
1000, Houston, TX 77056 

collabforchildren.org
713.600.1100


